
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date Wednesday 30 January 2019
Time 9.30 am – 12 noon
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018  (Pages 5 - 14)

5. Health and Social Care Plan (standard item): Update from Corporate 
Director Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council; Chief 
Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington and 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups; and Director of Integrated 
Community Services, NHS County Durham and Durham County 
Council  

6. Summaries of Planning Guidance and NHS Long Term Plan: Report of 
Chief Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington 
and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups  (Pages 15 - 24)

7. Monitoring update of SEND written statement of action: Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services, Durham 
County Council  (Pages 25 - 52)

8. Health and Wellbeing Board Charters: Report of Strategic Manager 
Partnerships, Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County 
Council  (Pages 53 - 76)



9. Health Protection Annual Assurance: Report of Director of Public 
Health County Durham, Durham County Council  (Pages 77 - 114)

10. Children, Young People and Adults with Autism: Report of Head of 
Commissioning, Durham County Council, and Principal Educational 
Psychologist, Durham County Council  (Pages 115 - 138)

11. Review of suicide rates and mental health and wellbeing in County 
Durham: Report of Chair of Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Durham County Council  (Pages 139 - 200)

12. Sustainable Primary Care Services in County Durham - GP surgeries: 
Report of Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Comm
[...]
ry Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 

Trust
L Jeavons North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington 

and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and Durham County Council

J Carling

D Brown

Office of the Police, Crime, and Victim’s 
Commissioner
County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in County Hall, Durham on Thursday 
29 November 2018 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Board: 

Councillor O Gunn, D Brown, L Buckley, Dr S Findlay, A Healy, S Jacques and Dr D 
Smart 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor J Allen, N Bailey, R Chillery, J 
Gillon, B Jackson, L Jeavons, V Mitchell, J Robinson and Dr J Smith 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
D Elliott for J Robinson, S Lamb for R Chillery and J Parkes for J Gillon 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Vision for the County Durham Partnership  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
Durham County Council that advised of the emerging findings  and provided an 
outline of the next public consultation phase in the development of a new vision for 
County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement, Durham County Council 
informed the board that further to the decision made by the County Durham 
Partnership to refresh the vision for the county, this document had been produced 
based on the findings from consultation feedback, performance data and main 
policy drivers. 
 
The Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement reported that focus groups 
had been set up through the Area Action Partnersh
[...]
 present an overview summary on the                 

recently published NHS Planning Guidance 2019/20 
(https://www.england.nhs.uk/operational-planning-and-contracting/ ) 
and the NHS Long Term Plan (https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/) and 
how Durham will work together to develop a single plan.   

Executive Summary 
 
2  This report provides a summary of both the NHS Long Term Plan and 

 the annual Planning Guidance and outlines the key elements of each, 
 and how we are going to work together across the Durham system. 

3 It is planned to have a Durham system one-year plan which will include 
a communication and engagement plan for the system for submission 
by 4 April 2019, coming to the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 
2019.   

4 A longer term 4 year plan for Durham taking into consideration the 
NHS      Long Term Plan and Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be 
completed for autumn 2019 inclusive of a communication and 
engagement plan.   

Recommendation(s) 
 
5  Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of this report and next steps.  

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

https://www.england.nhs.uk/operational-planning-and-contracting/
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


The NHS Long-Term Plan 
 
6  The NHS Long Term Plan was published on Monday 7 January, which 

 Simon Stevens (Chief Executive) stated was realistic, practical, costed, 

 detailed, phased and ambitious.  

 

7  The Plan is expected to tackle the big killers and disablers of wellbeing 

 (heart attacks, strokes, cancers, etc.) and addressing unmet need, 

 particularly in Learning Disability, Autism and Mental Health.  

 

8  A significant element of the plan is workforce, where the majority of the 

 additional £20bn will be spent increasing the workforce and developing 

 emerging roles to enable greater flexibility within the workforce. 

 

9  The plan has 7 chapters, each of which sets out significant changes, 

 challenges or goals. 

 

10
[...]
re and staying safe.  Events in October 2017 and 
May and October 18 have had 994 attendances at an average rate of 331 attendees 
per event. (WSoA reference 4.1) The last Fulfilling Lives event resulted in 25 new 
enrolments into higher education course in New College Durham. 

In relation to these action areas, we have identified the following as further areas for 
development in 2019: 

• The embedding of the Participation Strategy including measuring impact from 
the benchmarking of the first organisational Self Assessment.  

• To develop a deeper understanding of quality and impact from the perspective 
of service users.  Parents and carers have been engaged in the appointment 
of a Local Area Quality Improvement post. 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

 30 January 2019 

 Health and Wellbeing Board Charters  

 

Report of Andrea Petty, Strategic Manager – Partnerships, Durham 
County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with an update on 
how partners meet the requirements of the charters/pledges which the 
HWB have signed up to. 

Executive summary 

2 Since the inception of the HWB in 2013 all partners have signed up to 
support 8 charters or pledges. A wide range of work has been carried 
out across all partner agencies to improve services in the areas covered 
by the charters. Areas covered include dementia, disabled children, 
tobacco control, pensioner’s dignity, homeless health, motor neurone 
disease and children with special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND). 

Recommendations  

3 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 

(a) Accept the report for information; 
(b) Note the work being done by partners to meet the 

charters/pledges; 
(c) Agree that the report is provided to organisations who administer 

the Charters as an update from the Health and Wellbein
[...]
mise to make information and advice accessible and available to all children and 
young people and their parent/carers. 
We promise to work in partnership to enable children and young people and their families 
to access services without having to retell their story time and time again. 
 

Having a Voice 
We promise, within any service, to listen to the voices of children and young people 
ensuring services continue to make improvements based on the experiences of children and 
young people. 
 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

30 January 2019 

Health Protection Assurance Annual 
Report 2017-18 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adults and Health 

Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and 
Health Services 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an overview to Health and Wellbeing Board on 
health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham and 
updates on the relevant activity from the health protection scorecard 
(appendix 2). 
 

2 The report also presents the new health protection action plan 
(appendix 3).  This represents an update of the original ‘plan on a page’ 
(see appendix 4); drawing together key health protection programmes 
and identifying where assurance has been obtained in each area.   
 

3 The report highlights how the implementation of the action plan and the 
management of the health protection scorecard (appendix 2) will form 
an important strand of future public health assurance priorities. This 
process will be overseen by the newly formed Health Protection 
Assurance and Development Group, which will meet quarterly and 
report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Executive summary 

4 In August 2018 a group of representatives from Public Health England, 
NHS England, North Durham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG, Durham County 
Council Civil Contingencies Unit, Department for Environment, Health 
and Consumer Protection and community infection control nursing team 
were invited to attend a Health Protection Assurance Event. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



5 This event lead to the development of a health protection action plan, 
with strategies for health protection assurance identified in the following 
key areas of health protection: 

 Screening programmes 

 Immunisation programmes 

 Outbreaks and communicable disease 

 Strategic regulation interventions 

 Preparedness and response to incidents and emergencies 

 Data and intelligence across all areas 
 

6 Monitoring towards achievement of the actions identified for each of 
these strategies will be overseen by the newly formed Health Protection 
Assurance and Development Group, which will meet quarterly and 
report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Recommendation(s) 

7 The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to: 

(a)      Note the content of the report and the action plan (appendix 3) 
(b) Note that the performance is generally higher than England 

averages and above target for most immunisation and screening 
programmes.  

(c) Note that the DPH is largely satisfied that effective assurance 
processes are in place for communicable disease control, 
strategic regulation intervention and emergency preparedness.   

(d) Support the implementation of the newly formed health protection 
assurance and development group which will oversee the 
reporting of progress towards achieving the goals detailed in the 
action plan in appendix 3 

(e) Support further development of the links with commissioning and 
health and safety (for e.g. legionella testing) 

(f) Support further identification and response to emerging health 
protection priorities. 

Background 

8 In the context of health system reforms brought about by the Health & 
Social Care Act 2012, health protection responsibilities are now in place 
ac
[...]

health

Pandemic 
Flu

Air quality

Pandemic Flu

• Excess death plan

P
age 111



Conclusions

• The health protection functions delivered by a range of organisations 

in County Durham demonstrate good overall performance

• Good communication exists between the commissioners of the 

various programmes and the DPH and remedial and corrective 

interventions are instigated when necessary.  Escalation procedures 

are in place in the event the DPH needs to raise concerns

• There are however areas for potential improvement and actions to 

achieve these have been identified in the action plan 

• Monitoring towards achievement of these actions will be undertaken 

by the Health protection Assurance and Development Group and 

using the health protection scorecard 

• The health protection assurance and development group will meet 

quarterly and report to the HWB

P
age 112



Recommendations from the report 

• Note that the performance is generally higher than England 

averages and above target for most immunisation and 

screening programmes 

• Note that the DPH is largely satisfied that effective 

assurance processes are in place for communicable 

disease control, strategic regulation intervention and 

emergency preparedness  

• Support the implementation of the newly formed health 

protection assurance and development group which will 

oversee the reporting of progress towards achieving the 

goals detailed in the action plan in appendix 3

• Support further identification and response to emerging 

health protection priorities

P
age 113



Questions?

P
age 114



 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
30 January 2019 
 
Children and Adults Autism Update 
‘Think Autism in County Durham’ 
 
 
 
Report of Denise Elliott, Head of Commissioning, Durham County 
Council, and Janet Crawford, Principal Educational Psychologist, 
Durham County Council 
  
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to present an update on the development 

of an all-age approach to autism in County Durham, which 
encompasses: 

a) The delivery of a revised 14+ Autism Strategy Implementation 
Action Plan 

b) The strategic review for children and young people with complex 
social communication needs including autism and proposed 
Integrated Autism and Social Communication Strategy for County 
Durham. 

Executive Summary 
 
2 This report provides an update on the joint strategic approach to 

autism in County Durham across the age range involving Health, 
Social Care, Education and other partners. 

3 The report and action plan has been presented for approval at the 
various Durham County Council Adults, Children, Young People and 
Health management teams, as well as to relevant Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and Tees, Esk and Wear Valley (TEWV) NHS 
Foundation Trust senior managers. 

4 The report reflects the work undertaken by multi-agency planning 
groups, including engagement with stakeholders such as people with 
autism, parents, families, carers and providers. 

5 The Autism Act 2009 required the Government to produce a strategy 
to make sure adults with autism get the help they need. Originally 
entitled Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives, the strategy was published in 
March 2010 along with statutory guidance for local councils and health 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



 
 

bodies.  An updated strategy called Think Autism was published in 
April 2014. A formal review of the strategy is expected in 2019. 

6 An Action Plan to implement this autism strategy in County Durham 
was first developed in 2014. A multi-agency Autism Strategy 
Implementation Group (ASIG), led by the Council’s Commissioning 
service, oversees the development of the action plan, monitors its 
progress and coordinates the completion of the self-assessments. 

7 The revised action plan, Think Autism in County Durham, is a working 
document, which is monitored and updated as required through the 
work of the ASIG. The action plan includes a section on Tran
[...]
ounty Durham across the age range involving Health, 
Social Care, Education and other partners. 

14 The report and action plan has been approved at the various Durham 
County Council Adults, Children, Young People and Health 
management teams, as well as to relevant Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and TEWV NHS Foundation Trust senior managers. 

15 The report reflects the work undertaken by multi-agency planning 
groups including engagement with stakeholders such as people with 
autism, parents, families, carers and providers. 

Previous Reports 

16 On 20 March 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board received a 
progress report on the statutory self-assessment feedback and the 
Autism Strategy Implementation action plan for County Durham, which 
relates to people age 14 years and over. 

17 In May 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board received a report on the 
process for transitions from Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) to Adult Mental Health Services (AMHS) within 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valley (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust. The report 
made reference to some children and young people with autism 
needing access to specialist mental health interventions. 

18 For children and young people there is a Special Educational Needs 
and/or Disabilities (SEND) Strategy for County Durham (2015-2018).  
There is not a requirement for a separate Autism Strategy for children 
and young people, however, the need to complete a strategic review of 
children and young people with complex social communication needs 
(including autism) featured as part of the SEND Action Plan for County 
Durham. The strategic review and resultant action plan was presented 
to the Integrated Steering Group for Children in September 2018. 
Some revisions were suggested and amendments to the children and 
young people’s elements of the plan were made. 

Update on Progress 

The National Adults Autism Strategy and the 14+ Autism Strategy 
Implementation Action Plan for County Durham 

19 
[...]
Dual Needs Strategy 
Implementation Group P

age 197



48 

 

 
5. Fewer people will 

suffer avoidable harm 
 
People receiving care and 
support should have the 
confidence that the 
services they use are of 
the highest quality and at 
least as safe as any other 
public service 

5.1 
To co-ordinate a local response to the Crisis Care Concordat 
 

Mental Health Crisis 
Care Concordat Task 
Group 

5.2 
To develop a more extensive, accessible crisis team 

Mental Health Care 
Delivery Group 

5.3 
To ensure close working with all Co. Durham partnership groups that 
have an impact on mental health issues 

Public Mental Health 
Strategy 
Implementation Group 

 
6. Fewer people will 

experience stigma and 
discrimination 

 
Public understanding of 
mental health will improve 
and , as a result, negative 
attitudes and behaviours to 
people with mental health 
problems will decrease 
 

6.1 
Work with the voluntary and community sector to develop opportunities 
for early identification of those people at risk of social isolation 
 

Public Mental Health 
Strategy 
Implementation Group 

6.2 
Undertake local campaigns to raise awareness as well as taking an active 
part in any regional or national campaigns 

Public Mental Health 
Strategy 
Implementation Group 

P
age 198



49 

 

 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

30 January 2019 

Sustainable Primary Care Services 

   

Report of Joseph Chandy, Director of Primary Care, North Durham 

Clinical Commissioning Group and Durham Dales, Easington and 

Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
with an update on challenges faced by general practices and initiatives 
being taken forward to support sustainability and transformation of 
general practice primary care in Durham Dales, Easington and 
Sedg
[...]
or, Children and Young People's Services, Durham County Council
	8 Health and Wellbeing Board Charters: Report of Strategic Manager Partnerships, Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council
	Item 8 - HWB Charters Report - Appendix 2

	9 Health Protection Annual Assurance: Report of Director of Public Health County Durham, Durham County Council
	Item 9 - HP Assurance - Appendix 2 scorecard
	Item 9 - HP Assurance - Appendix 3 HP Draft POP
	Item 9 - HP Assurance - Appendix 4 HP POP
	Item 9 - HP Assurance Presentation

	10 Children, Young People and Adults with Autism: Report of Head of Commissioning, Durham County Council, and Principal Educational Psychologist, Durham County Council
	Item 10 - Autism - Appendix 2

	11 Review of suicide rates and mental health and wellbeing in County Durham: Report of Chair of Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Durham County Council
	Item 11 - Suicide rates & MH - Appendix 2

	12 Sustainable Primary Care Services in County Durham - GP surgeries: Report of Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	13 JTAI Action Plan: Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services, Durham County Council
	14 County Durham Plan: Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services, Durham County Council
	Item 14 - County Durham Plan - DRAFT Pre-Submission Plan
	Item 14 - County Durham Plan - HIA  Executive Summary Report

	15 Public Health Campaigns: Presentation of Director of Public Health County Durham, Durham County Council



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Allen and O Gunn

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from S Jacques, L Buckley and J Gillon.

2 Substitute Members 

G Curry for S Jacques, J Nedkarni for L Buckley and J Parkes for J Gillon.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

A Healy, Director of Public Health informed the Board that, following the last 
meeting, the Chairman had written to Matt Hancock, Secretary of State for Health 
and Social Care regarding the Public Health Grant and had received a generic reply 
about the Public Health Grant formula.  The Director of Public Health informed the 
Board that it was important for representations on the Public Health Grant formula 
to continue to be made and that Public Health registrars were active in this field.

Councillor O Gunn informed the Board she was pleased that there was such an 
ongoing campaign.  It was important that letters of representation and any 
responses received were copied to local M.P.s, Corporate Directors and Portfolio 
Holders.

5 Health and Social Care Plan (standard item): Update from Corporate Director 
Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council; Chief Operating Officer, 
North Durham and Durham Dales Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 
Commissioning Groups; and Director of Integrated Community Services, NHS 
County Durham and Durham County Council 



The Board received an update from the Dr S Findlay, Chief Clinical Officer, Durham 
Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to the 
Health and Social Care Plan. 

Dr Findlay informed the Board of progress towards the establishment of the shadow 
ICS for the North East and North Cumbria with effect from 1 April 2019.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

6 Summaries of Planning Guidance and NHS Long Term Plan: Report of Chief 
Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer, Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups which 
presented a summary of the recent published NHS Planning Guidance 2019/20 and 
the NHS Long Term Plan and how Durham would work together to develop a single 
plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels asked how the Long Term Plan would be aligned to and 
complement other plans which were currently running.  The Chief Operating Officer, 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Groups replied that it was planned to have a Durham system one-
year plan, which would include a communication and engagement plan for the 
system, for submission by 4 April 2019, which would come to the Board in March 
2019.  A longer 4-year plan for Durham which would take into consideration the 
NHS Long Term Plan and Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be completed for 
autumn 2019 and would include a communication and engagement plan.

Resolved:
(i) That the report and next steps be noted.
(ii) That a further report be reported to a future meeting.

7 Monitoring update of SEND written statement of action: Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Young People's Services, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided information on local area progress one year on 
from the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND Inspection and notified of the 
next steps in the inspection of the Local Area (for copy see file of Minutes).

P Shadforth, Strategic Manager, Special Education Needs presented the report to 
the Board.

Councillor Hovvels informed the Board that she was pleased that the views and 
voices of children and young people were being heard.  Councillor Gunn, Portfolio 
Holder for Children and Young People’s Services thanked the Strategic Manager, 
Special Education Needs for the presentation which highlighted the work which was 



ongoing and highlighted the partnership working which was taking place.  However, 
the work was being carried out under severe financial pressure, with a national 
shortfall in high needs budgets and Durham drawing on £4.1m of reserves to fund 
special needs.  The Council worked closely to support schools and would protect 
the education of young people who required this type of education.  While the 
Council was committed to funding, it was within the context of financial pressures it 
and other local authorities were experiencing.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Health and Wellbeing Board Charters: Report of Strategic Manager 
Partnerships, Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Manager – Partnerships, Durham 
County Council which provided an update on how partners met the requirements of 
the charters/pledges which the Board had signed up to (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
(a) That the report be noted;
(b)  That the work being done by partners to meet the charters/pledges be 

noted;
(c) That the report be provided to organisations who administer the Charters as 

an update from the Health and Wellbeing Board on the continued work to 
meet the commitments.

9 Health Protection Annual Assurance: Report of Director of Public Health 
County Durham, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Health and the Director of Public Health which provided an overview on 
health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham and updates 
on the relevant activity from the health protection scorecard.

The report also presented the new health protection action plan which 
represented an update of the original ‘plan on a page’; drawing together key 
health protection programmes and identifying where assurance had been 
obtained in each area.  

The report highlighted how the implementation of the action plan and the 
management of the health protection scorecard would form an important 
strand of future public health assurance priorities.  This process would be 
overseen by the newly formed Health Protection Assurance and 
Development Group, which would meet quarterly and report to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

Resolved:
(a) That the content of the report and the action plan be noted



(b) That performance was generally higher than England averages and 
above target for most immunisation and screening programmes be 
noted. 

(c) That the DPH was largely satisfied that effective assurance processes 
were in place for communicable disease control, strategic regulation 
intervention and emergency preparedness be noted.  

(d) That the implementation of the newly formed health protection 
assurance and development group which would oversee the reporting 
of progress towards achieving the goals detailed in the action plan be 
supported

(e) That further development of the links with commissioning and health 
and safety (for e.g. legionella testing) be supported.

(f) That further identification and response to emerging health protection 
priorities be supported.

10 Children, Young People and Adults with Autism: Report of Head of 
Commissioning, Durham County Council, and Principal Educational 
Psychologist, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a joint report of the Head of Commissioning, Durham County 
Council and the Principal Educational Psychologist, Durham County Council which 
presented an update on the development of an all-age approach to autism in 
County Durham, which encompassed the delivery of a revised 14+ Autism 
Strategy Implementation Action Plan and the strategic review for children and 
young people with complex social communication needs including autism 
and proposed Integrated Autism and Social Communication Strategy for 
County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

This report provided an update on the joint strategic approach to autism in 
County Durham across the age range involving Health, Social Care, 
Education and other partners.  The report and action plan had been 
presented for approval at the various Durham County Council Adults, 
Children, Young People and Health management teams, as well as to 
relevant Clinical Commissioning Groups and Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
(TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust senior managers.

The report reflected the work undertaken by multi-agency planning groups, 
including engagement with stakeholders such as people with autism, 
parents, families, carers and providers.

Resolved:
a) That the report and next steps be noted. 
b) That the detailed all age action plan had been developed and ws 

available on request be noted.
c) That further information regarding the World Autism Day 

programme of events be received and the Board member 
organisations participate in these events.



11 Review of suicide rates and mental health and wellbeing in County Durham: 
Report of Chair of Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented the key findings of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s Review Group report into suicide rates and mental health and 
wellbeing in County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the 
Board and submitted apologies for absence on behalf of Councillor J Robinson, 
Chairman of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Hovvels thanked the Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer for 
presenting the report and the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the work it had undertaken.  The review, which was undertaken 
following concerns identified during consideration of reports which highlighted that 
suicide rates for County Durham were above the National and North East average 
figures, had gathered useful evidence, given the sensitivity of the subject matter.

Resolved:
That the recommendations contained within the review report be noted.

12 Sustainable Primary Care Services in County Durham - GP surgeries: Report 
of Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Primary Care, North Durham 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group which provided an update on challenges faced by 
general practices and initiatives being taken forward to support sustainability and 
transformation of general practice primary care in Durham Dales, Easington and 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group (DDES CCG) and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ND CCG), in line with national policy and local strategy (for 
copy see file of Minutes)

Councillor Gunn referred to Brexit and asked what pressures this may cause.  Dr 
Findlay replied that Brexit would have a negative impact on Health and Social Care 
and this was being closely monitored.

Resolved:
That the report be noted and the challenge faced by general practices and the work 
being undertaken to support sustainability and transformation, aligned to national 
and local strategy, to improve services for the patients/local residents be 
recognised.



13 JTAI Action Plan: Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided an update following the Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection (JTAI) of the Multi-Agency Response to Domestic Abuse in Durham and 
presented the Improvement Action Plan for information (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report and the JTAI Improvement Action Plan be noted.

14 County Durham Plan: Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of regeneration and Local 
Services which contained the Pre-Submission Draft of the County Durham Plan 
which was subject to a six-week consultation between 25 January until 8 March 
2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels encouraged partners to feed in to the consultation process, with 
all documents being available on the Council’s website.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

15 Public Health Campaigns: Presentation of Director of Public Health County 
Durham, Durham County Council 

The Board noted presentations by the Director of Public Health County Durham, 
Durham County Council regarding public health campaigns on Dry January, Time to 
Talk and National Autism Awareness Week (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels requested that members of the Board provide feedback to the 
Director of Public Health.


